
Date Published:8 March 2021     

Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 10 March 2021 at 1.30 pm

Please note that this meeting will be held remotely and can be 
viewed on the County Council website at
www.gloucestershire.gov.uk

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES 

To note any apologies. 

Chair

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the committee are invited to declare any pecuniary or 
personal interests relating to specific matters on the agenda.

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda.

Chair

3  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 24)

To confirm the minutes of the last meetings on 18 November 2020 and 20 
January 2021.

Chair

4  WORK PLAN (Pages 25 - 26)

This is the final Committee of this Council term. Members may wish to 
suggest future items for the next Committee to consider.

Chair

5  DISTRICT MEMBER FEEDBACK 

District representatives on the Committee are encouraged to use this 
standing item to feedback on key economic growth points/issues/actions 
from their respective councils.

All

6  GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH JOINT COMMITTEE 
UPDATE 

To receive a verbal update on the GEGJC meeting held earlier the same
day from the Chair, Cllr Patrick Molyneux.

Cllr Patrick 
Molyneux

http://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/


    

Please refer to the published forward plan of the GEGJC to suggest any
items you may want to consider at a future meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee.

Scrutiny members are invited to attend the GEGJC meeting in an observer
capacity. Please refer to the following link to view the agenda and
supporting documents for the GEGJC meeting:

https://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MI
d=10053&Ver=4

7  UPDATE ON THE SKILLS AGENDA (Pages 27 - 58)

To consider the attached presentation and supporting report.

Pete Carr

8  REVIEW OF GROWTH HUB SERVICE (Pages 59 - 74) Sarah Danson
Sam Hoad
Katie Power

INFORMATION ITEMS

9  EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S REPORT (Pages 75 - 82)

To note an update report from Colin Chick, 
[...]
filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on duty at the 
meeting.



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee held 
on Wednesday 18 November 2020 virtually.

PRESENT:
Cllr Brian Robinson
Cllr Matt Babbage
Cllr Kevin Cromwell (Chair)
Cllr Stephen Davies
Cllr Ben Evans
Cllr Kate Haigh (Vice-Chair)

Cllr Nicky Packer
Cllr Paul McCloskey
Cllr Sajid Patel
Cllr John Murphy
Cllr Gina Blomefield
Cllr Simon Pickering

Officers in attendance: Mike Dawson, David Owen, Sophie Benfield, Simon Excell, 
Colin Chick, Angela Presdee and Rupert Waters

Apologies: Cllr Klara Sudbury

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings held on 23 September and 21 October 2020 were 
approved.

5. WORK PLAN 

5.1 The Chair informed members that they had met with officers and the Chair of 
the GEGJC to consider the work plan for the remaining two meetings of this 
Committee. It was noted that March would be the final scrutiny Committee of 
this Council term.

5.2 The attached document was shared with the Committee as a list of potential 
items for the January and March 2021 meetings, items that the Committee 
have previously requested and that officers thought would be timely.

5.3 The Committee approved the list of topics and agreed the Chair would work 
with officers to produce a work plan for the two sessions and share this with 
members.

ACTION: Chair/DSU

7. MODERN METHODS OF HOUSING CONSTRUCTION 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

7.4 The Chair invited Michael Craggs, Development & Asset Management 
Innovation at Bromford, to present this item. Members noted the following 
points from the presentation:

 Slides 2 and 3 gave an overview of the reasons for the introduction of 
modern methods of cons
[...]
 builds, it was advised that there was some scepticism around using the 
MMC but this had potentially come from an over scrutiny of the sector, which 
you never really saw with traditional methods. In regards to the warranty, 
providers could push for 100 years but it was unlikely we will be asking the 
same questions of construction in 100 years time, 75 years would be 
sufficient.

Page 4



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

7.15 In conclusion, it was agreed that the Committee would welcome inviting 
some local manufacturers/developers to a future meeting to understand what 
their views were.

ACTION: Produce questions potential questions

4. GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH JOINT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

The Chair invited Cllr Patrick Molyneux, Chair of the Gloucestershire Economic 
Growth Joint Committee (GEGJC), to present this item, giving the Committee an 
update on the morning’s meeting and Members noted the following points:

 There was a presentation on Gloucestershire’s skills agenda from the LEP. 
The Committee heard about the new skills portal which brought together all 
national and local support for projects on skills into one place. This had been 
produced by collaborating with skills leads from across the districts. GCC 
had provided substantial funding towards this and worked alongside the LEP 
on delivering this project. Members were encouraged to visit the website and 
feedback on its content/nature: www.skillsportalglos.com.

 The portal included information on careers advice, retraining and upskilling, 
apprenticeships, support for individuals and businesses facing redundancies, 
and delivery of the digital and cyber skills learning programmes.

 All of these proposals would form part of the Gloucestershire Skills Strategy 
and monitored by the Gloucestershire Skills Advisory Panel, which report 
into the LEP Board and GEGJC.

 There was a very exciting presentation on the Kings Quarter Regeneration 

[...]
ms of Covid impact and recovery and therefore in the most resilient 
category.

 The LEP were really pleased to be working with GCC to launch the skills 
portal which was going to be really important in the New Year. 

CHAIR

Meeting concluded at 15:20.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Future item suggestions

Modern methods of construction: 

 Following the presentation today, it could be an option to continue this for another 2 Committee meetings, focusing on 
different aspects:

o November meeting: registered housing providers/affordable housing sector
o January: private sector – invite the LEP Construction and Infrastructure Group
o March: speak to manufacturers in the industry

 The Committee may then want to consider some recommendations to GEGJC following this piece of work. 

Update on the county’s Growth Hub service:
 What the model is in each area
 How the different tiers of service work and interact with each other
 What are the costs
 Are there any improvements that could be made

Local housing provision:

 Mike Dawson presented a report to the GEGJC Committee this morning – is there anything the Committee want to 
pick up on here?

Skills agenda:

 Pete Carr gave an update presentation on this to the GEGJC Committee this morning, is there anything the 
Committee want to pick up on here?

Social mobility (to include the Power of 3)

P
age 1

M
inute Item

 5

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 10



- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee held 
on Wednesday 20 January 2021 virtually.

PRESENT:
Cllr Brian Robinson
Cllr Matt Babbage
Cllr Kevin Cromwell (Chair)
Cllr Stephen Davies
Cllr Ben Evans

Cllr Kate Haigh (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Nicky Packer
Cllr Paul McCloskey
Cllr John Murphy

Officers in attendance: Mike Dawson, David Owen, Sophie Benfield, Simon Excell, 
Colin Chick, Steve Mawson, Angela Presdee, Rupert Waters 
and Mally Findlater

Apologies: Cllr Klara Sudbury, Cllr Sajid Patel, Cllr Gina Blomefield and Cllr Simon 
Pickering

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

3. MINUTES 

Members were advised that the minutes had not yet been finalised ready for 
publication in time for the meeting. These would therefore be considered at the 
Committee meeting in March.

4. WORK PLAN 

4.1 Members noted the scheduled items for the March 2021 meeting and the 
Chair requested any suggestions for future consideration. It was confirmed 
that any suggestions now would be added to the future items list for the new 
Committee, after the May 2021 elections, to consider if they wished.

4.2 It was suggested that the next Committee may wish to look at an item on the 
Additional Restrictions Grant (discretionary scheme) which formed part of 
central Government’s Covid response support package for businesses.

5. DISTRICT MEMBER FEEDBACK 

Members noted that Gloucester City Council were due to consider a constitutional 
change to outline a formal feedback procedure for membership to outside bodies 
back to the rest of the City Council members. This would therefore cover district 
membership to this Committee and improve the communication between GCC 
scrutiny and district councils.

Page 11



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

6. GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH JOINT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

6.1 The Chair invited Cllr Patrick Molyneux, Chair of the Gloucestershire 
Economic Growth Joint Committee (GEGJC), to present this item and 
Members noted the following points:

 GEGJC members had recognised the importance of developing a digital 
strategy for the County, which was separate to the Cyber Central project 
but ran alongside it.

 The overall direction of the draft Statement of Common Ground was 
agreed and the Committee asked the Senior Officer Group to have a 
more detailed look at the content. A final versio

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee held 
on Wednesday 10 March 2021 virtually.

PRESENT:
Brian Robinson
Matt Babbage
Kevin Cromwell (Chair)
Stephen Davies
Ben Evans
Cllr Kate Haigh (Vice-Chair)

Cllr Klara Sudbury
Cllr Nicky Packer
Cllr Paul McCloskey
Cllr John Murphy
Cllr Gina Blomefield
Cllr Simon Pickering

Officers in attendance: Mike Dawson, David Owen, Pete Carr, Sophie Benfield, Simon 
Excell, Colin Chick, Angela Presdee, Patrick Molyneux and 
Sarah Danson, Sam Hoad and Katie Power. 

Apologies: Sajid Patel

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were received.

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings held 18 November 2020 and 20 January 2021 were 
approved.

4. WORK PLAN 

No work plan suggestions were made.

5. DISTRICT MEMBER FEEDBACK 

Members noted that there were detailed updates on economic recovery from each 
district representative at this morning’s Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint 
Committee (minutes of the meetings can be viewed here).

Cllr Gina Blomefield – Cotswold District Council

The Council were focusing efforts on reopening town centres and supporting the 
hospitality sector through webinars (which were available to the whole of the 
county).  Further information about the Digital Grant scheme was requested 
(ACTION).

Cllr Simon Pickering – Stroud District Council

https://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/documents/g10053/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2010-Mar-2021%2010.00%20Gloucestershire%20Economic%20Growth%20Joint%20Committee.pdf?T=1


Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

Stroud had received planning approval for the infrastructure at Brimscombe Port, 
were out for tender for the Canal’s Strategy and were also focusing efforts on 
regeneration of the town centres/reopening of market towns.

Cllr Paul McCloskey – Cheltenham Borough Council

The member reiterated the sufficient update that was given on Cheltenham’s 
activity at the morning meeting but highlighted in particular the no child left behind 
initiative. This programme had been supporting families with laptop devices through 
the pandemic for example. 

Alongside this, there was a cultural programme trying to make sure that the council 
focused on building back in a more inclusive and diverse way, bringing the town 
together to make one Cheltenham and not two.

6. GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH JOINT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

6.1 The Chair invited Cllr Patrick Molyneux, Chair of the Gloucestershire 
Economic Growth Joint Committee (GEGJC), to give the Committee an 
update on the morning’s meeting. Members noted the following points:

 The LEP had drafted four documents to help inform and co-ordinate their 
employment and skills initiatives for the County and take forward the 
skills priorities already identified in their Local Industrial Strategy.

 An action plan has been developed to support Gloucestershire’s 
economic recovery, and would be supported by members of the 
Gloucestershire Skills Advisory Panel, co-ordinated by the LEP and GCC 
and implemented by partner organisations.

 The Committee endorsed for district economic development/skills leads 
to feed the skills strategy development and to engage with t their district 
representative on the Gloucestershire Skills Advisory Panel.

 A presentation was received on the activities and findings of the Growth 
Hub’s EU Exit outreach project within Gloucestershire. The work of the 
project included advisors contacting businesses to provide advice and 
support.

 It was understood that there was currently no funding for this project 
beyond the end of March 2021, however the phased plans for EU Exit 
meant that businesses were likely to require ongoing support until at least 
the end of 2021. 

 Work was underway to develop an economic dashboard based on the 
latest economic data to monitor recovery.

 An update on the fusion project was noted, which, if successful, would be 
a game changer for the County as it would mean that Gloucestershire 
would be home to the world’s first fusion reactor.

 The Committee endorsed the Inclusivity Works Campaign and for the 
provision of a representative from each district to support communication 
on the work being carried out.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

 Each district provided the Committee with an update on the work being 
carried out in their areas to promote and support economic recovery.

 All districts had committed in principle for the pooling of funds for the 
discretionary grant scheme.

 The forecast gain for the Business Rates Pool for 2021/22 was £3million, 
with a £600k gain to the SEDF.

6.2 Concern was raised that businesses were underprepared for Brexit and yet 
there were no future plans of support after the funding for the engagement 
project ran out at the end of the month. The member queried why the Joint 
Committee had not discussed a way forward for this. It was advised that one 
of the major problems was the lack of technical details from Govt., especially 
in relation to future trading with the EU. The LEP were actively talking with 
Govt. about continuing the resource at least until the summer, as many 
businesses were not ready and there were still new problems emerging.

6.3 A member highlighted concern over the ask to districts on providing resource 
for the Inclusivity Works. It was felt there was very little detail or briefing 
attached to this ask and stressed that district councils have very limited 
resource and It would be useful to have forewarned information on such 
asks.

6.4 It was explained that GCC had wanted to make sure that the district councils 
were involved at the earliest stage possible so they could feed into the 
process. There was no specific ask for resource at this stage, the discussion 
this morning was about identifying a point of contact within the district 
councils, and making sure the project moved forward as quickly as possible 
and did not lose momentum. There will be further information provided to the 
Joint Committee and the Senior Officer Group shortly. 

6.5 There had been previous discussions about changing the set up of the 
Economic Growth meetings to avoid having both meetings on the same day. 
For scrutiny, it was highlighted this would enable members to catch up 
properly on the discussions of the Joint Committee and prepared effectively 
for questioning. 

6.6 In response, officers advised that the meeting days would be revisited in the 
new Council term (after the May 2021 elections) but there was also a hope 
that the digital aspect of meetings experienced during Covid would continue 
in some capacity as it enabled wider engagement in public meetings.

7. UPDATE ON THE SKILLS AGENDA 

7.1 Pete Carr, Director of Employment and Skills for the GFirst LEP presented 
this item. Members received a presentation (which formed part of the agenda 
pack) and noted the following points:



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

 There was a lot of activity happening in this area, clearly focused on the 
county’s economic recovery from the pandemic. 

 Slide 3 outlined the action plan that pulled together the four main work 
streams agreed by the Gloucestershire Skills Advisory Panel.

 The first work stream focused on bringing all available information 
together into one forum to help residents’ signpost their way through. This 
would include everything from redundancy to end of furlough and needing 
to move skill sector.

 The second reiterated ongoing work focused at apprenticeships, 
unemployment and redundancy for post-Covid job recovery.

 The final area of focus was building on the county’s digital and cyber 
skills, starting at basic level skills of using technology day to day, for 
example, right through to highly skilled areas such as specialised coding.

 GCC and the LEP were working with a collaboration of different 
stakeholders to deliver these work streams, and this was working well so 
far. 

 There was also now a sub group of the GCC Recovery Strategy and 
Action Plan in operation that was focused on employment and skills. 
GCC had supported this work with an initial £100K and further funding 
was being discussed with the CCG (slide 4).

 Slide 5 summarised the work streams that were focused on young 
people’s development.

 The Careers Hub had now been launched which was being managed by 
the LEP and a group of enterprise advisers who were working directly 
with young people to help them make connections with local employers. 
Covid had had a big impact on this work stream unfortunately due to 
restrictions and school priorities. 

 The Hub was working across all alternative provision settings, as well as 
mainstream schools – highlighting the need for it to be inclusive.

 Within all work streams one of the fundamental needs was to have good, 
up to date labour market information. Careers Coach Gloucestershire 
pulled together all careers information and live job vacancies into one 
website so users were able to understand potential job/career paths, 
where it could take them and then link directly to available vacancies in 
that area.

 Slide 6 summarised the various work streams focused at the over 50 age 
group.

 The skills portal was now fully operational, which brought together all 
local and national support available and was kept regularly updated.

 Members were encouraged to contact the team if there were any 
particular local initiatives that could be promoted on the site. Again this 
resource had been funded by GCC and being managed by the LEP.

 The redundancy taskforce were aware of a number of businesses 
consulting or making redundancies at the moment. With the furlough 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

scheme being extended, it was unlikely that there would be a significant 
increase in redundancy numbers until the scheme ended its support. 

 The task group were therefore actively working to identify those at risk in 
the county and putting support in place as soon as possible to try and 
prevent high numbers of residents being made redundant later into the 
year.

 The impacts of Covid had hit sectors differently and therefore a lot of the 
support needed now was to move skilled workers from one sector to 
another.

 The team were working with DWP, employer groups etc. to look at 
produce examples of routes into employment within different sectors. It 
aimed to provide a chance for people to experience a taster of work in a 
different sector, hearing directly from employers and receiving training.

7.2 A member raised concern that emerging evidence showed that decisions 
made during a child’s transition to secondary school would affect their 
access to skills and education later on in life. It was advised that this was a 
systemic issue that was being looked into as part of the child-friendly 
Gloucestershire initiative. There was also support to schools being provided 
by the Careers Hub, to make sure all schools were offering the same range 
of opportunities to their pupils and quality of careers advice. It was added by 
a member that social access to opportunities had an affect in this area as 
well, for example, parents having access to the right type of work experience 
for their child.

7.3 Expanding on a reference to ‘youth hubs’ in the presentation, it was advised 
that these were slightly different offers in different places but locally, they 
were an initiative being developed by DWP and Jobcentre Plus to address 
young peoples access to advice and support, especially around mental 
health. It was thought at this stage (although a very early stage of 
development), Gloucestershire partners would be involved in working up an 
offer which allowed for physical locations where young people could access 
these services all in one place. This was an area the Committee were keen 
to stay updated on.

7.4 It was questioned whether funding for the NEET (not in education, 
employment or training) project was at risk due to Brexit. It was explained 
that there were currently two ongoing projects in the county being funded by 
the ESF (European Social Fund). They were unfortunately facing ongoing 
difficulties due to the restrictions from Covid. Funding would be withdrawn 
once Britain left the EU and discussions were ongoing with DWP around a 
funding extension for these projects until 2023. It was added that it was vital 
for initiatives around young people entering the work place to be a very 
different environment than that provided by existing job centres. 

ACTION: Share figures on funding for each project (LEP)



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

7.5 A member queried where the peripheral activities of traditional youth work 
sat in respect of this skills agenda, highlighting for a successful youth 
programme, both aspects needed to come together at some point to address 
common aims and objectives. 

7.6 It was admitted that these areas were not hugely joined up at the moment. 
There were some examples of joined up work, such as the youth support 
team at the LEP working with the NEET project to engage with their young 
people directly. Formal youth work and youth work settings came within 
another colleagues remit so this information would need to be sought. It 
could also be raised via the education team at GCC.

7.7 On request, it was explained that the Gatsby Benchmarks were a series of 
criterion used to produce a good careers programme. The first focused on 
developing a good careers strategy, and then subsequently including 
information on areas such as access to work experience, links to local 
businesses etc. They were essentially used as a tool to measure the quality 
of careers programmes for schools and colleges.

ACTION: Provide summary of benchmarks

7.8 A member questioned how the skills agenda planning would change when 
we finally saw the true reality of Covid on employment. In response, 
members noted that it was very difficult to say at the moment, things were 
always changing and data was being monitored closely. It was likely we 
would continue to see changes in employment as the Governments financial 
support reduced and new markets begin to emerge and others came back 
online.

7.9 It was questioned whether the Careers Hub would take on active role of 
visiting schools to share the information it had to offer etc. and encouraging 
schools/colleges to access the digital content available.

7.10 Members noted that the Careers Hub had a small working group which had a 
number of school career leads taking part. This was a useful forum to share 
information which could then be passed back to the schools.

7.11 In addition there was a corner stone employers group who were helping the 
Hub team on how to best drive links between local businesses and schools 
so young people could identify local opportunities. 

7.12 Frustration was expressed that some schools still tended to focus careers 
advice on the blue chip company jobs and encouraging their students to aim 
for highly skilled professions, whilst overlooking many skilled trade jobs etc. 
as a career alternative.

7.13 On the topic of interview training and technique, it was advised that this work 
had paused for the moment whilst the team focused on the more strategic 
side e.g. developing effective careers programmes. It was a case of 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

identifying resource to continue to deliver this alongside all other work at the 
moment.

8. REVIEW OF GROWTH HUB SERVICE 

8.1 The Chair welcomed Sarah Danson, Director of Strategic Growth (GFirst 
LEP), Sam Hoad, Growth Hub Development Manager (GFirst LEP) and 
Katie Power, Growth and Enterprise Manager (Tewkesbury Borough 
Council) to present this item.

8.2 Members received a PowerPoint presentation as part of their agenda pack in 
advance, they noted the following points from the slides:

 The Growth Hub project was now well known and embedded within 
Gloucestershire since its launched in 2014. What officers hoped to show 
today was how the service had not just stood still since its initial launch.

 The LEP team had continued to respond to the economic surroundings 
and adapt the offer to businesses.

 There were now 38 Growth Hub networks across England, 
Gloucestershire remained a very unique offer with its 3 tier structure, 
offering a product that was extremely agile.

 Due to being recognised as an exemplar, the Government asked 
Gloucestershire teams to join a cluster of 10 leads to engage and discuss 
at national level. Officers were really enjoying this involvement and found 
it very beneficial to share good practice.

 Aside from the initial start up funding, the project was funded by the 
ERDF 6 year programme, which was then matched by the LEP and 
network partners in terms of resourcing.

 The provision in Gloucestershire had been built around a geographic 
network, ensuring a physical presence across the county.

 It was compromised of 3 tiers of support. Tier 1 provided specialised 
support via the Growth Hubs situated with the University of 
Gloucestershire and Royal Agriculture College. Tier 2 included the units 
based in Tewkesbury, the Forest of Dean, Cheltenham and Stroud. Tier 3 
could be accessed through all 31 of GCC’s library sites, some of which 
now also included innovation lab provisions within (Slide 3).

 In addition, part of the investment went towards digital infrastructure e.g. 
creating a centralised website that all business navigators had access to 
so advice and reporting of activity was consistent across the county 
(Slide 4).

 The Network offered a scaled support service – everything from support 
with an online solution or accessing a meeting room, up to a 2 day 
business consultation programme (Slide 5).

 The offer from all Hubs adapted during the pandemic with many online 
events and support being offered virtually.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 8 -

 At the beginning of the pandemic, there was very little detail to share with 
businesses but the team were there to listen and support where possible. 
There had been twice the amount of interaction than before Covid due to 
the number of businesses needing help during this time.

 The services had continued to move businesses towards growth and 
future planning support, but there were still a number of businesses 
struggling to get back to that stage.

 The team had also worked very closely with local authority colleagues on 
their Covid response to share data and information, and to make sure 
services were tailored as much as possible to the need.

 In line with the LEP’s Local Industrial Strategy, three new Specialised 
Guides had been contracted to focus on areas such as business 
sustainability and green recovery. This support overall was aimed at 
making sure businesses were ready to take advantage of any 
recovery/growth opportunities when they began to return. 

 Slide 8 gave an example of a business recovery grant that was offered. 
There were around 140 grants up to 3,000 – within a day about 1000 
expressions of interest were received and the application process had to 
close after an hour due to the huge demand.

 Obviously this left a number of businesses unsuccessful, so the Network 
ensured they made contact with every business that expressed an 
interest to see if they could redirect them to existing support in absence 
of a successful grant.

 The Peer Network launched in October 2020 and had received excellent 
feedback so far. There were currently 6 active cohorts, with funding 
secured for a further 12 (Slide 9).

 The Tewkesbury Growth Hub was one of the first to be delivered by a 
district council in the country. After a successful bid to the LEP, the Hub 
was built within an existing local authority building and aimed to provide a 
focal point for business support activities in the Borough.

 The Hub provided tier 2 level support by offering a range of workshops 
and 1:1 advice, as well as physical networking space and meeting rooms 
etc.

 It was felt this particular Hub had a USP as it had enable the council to 
streamline its services and align with the Hub so there was one single 
point of contact for businesses seeking support.

 It had also helped improve relationships between the council and local 
businesses as it increased engagement across all areas and transformed 
the way the authority worked with business.

 The council also had the Jobcentre Plus building as a neighbour to the 
Hub which encourage good working relationships for encouraging people 
back into work and offering start up support.

 During Covid recovery, the council were able to work closely with 
business rates, finance and environmental health colleagues to provide 
wrap around support for businesses.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 9 -

 The Hub was also currently exploring a bid to have a youth hub within to 
improve their offer for young people looking for work etc.

 The final slide posed three questions to Committee members for 
consideration.

Questions

8.3 It was queried what would happen once the resource funding ran out in 
2022. The team advised there were ongoing discussions on this at the 
moment; essentially any future funding would ideally need to come from 
central government as it needed to be free and impartial at the point of 
contact. The LEP were working really hard at national level to show how vital 
the Hub Network had been for Gloucestershire, not least throughout the 
pandemic and Brexit transition.

8.4 A member asked what level of business experience and training the 
business advisors had and whether the Specialised Guides, would be 
providing any formal training to the existing advisors so the Hubs were not so 
dependant on their specialities in the future.

8.5 It was noted that business advisors tended to come from a mix of business 
background, or had built up the necessary skills through their own career. 
The Specialised Guides were producing legacy tools and doing as much as 
they could to upskill the internal team before their contract ended.

Comments in response to the presentation questions

 An example was given of a model used in some districts of holding breakfast 
meetings. These had been very popular with business leads in the past as it 
allowed a social space to share and engage, and also to continue their 
working day after. It was very good at catching smaller/single person 
businesses and those who were less comfortable using digital services.

 There were different ecommerce needs for different businesses and some 
businesses were finding they were investing a lot of money in digital 
solutions that did not effectively address their need.

 There was a large existence of ‘brochure type’ websites which gave a lot of 
information about a business but failed to further engage the potential 
customer e.g. signing up with an email to receive further 
information/updates.

 There was a need to provide allocation advice alongside funding grants, to 
make sure businesses were able to use the funding effectively, and make 
the right decisions for their service.

 Some business owners were still fearful of using digital platforms.
 There was an increasing demand from the public nowadays for businesses 

to make their money in a sustainably, green, socially sound way and this was 
an area the Hub offer had begun to look into. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 10 -

9. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S REPORT 

9.1 Although this report was for noting, a member requested an update on the 
Cheltenham to Gloucester cycle route.

9.2 In Summer 2020, the London Road to Escourt road roundabout (Gloucester) 
section of the scheme was installed. The team were currently consulting on 
the section between Elmbridge and Arle Court Roundabouts.

9.3 Alongside this was the Arle Court to West Cheltenham scheme which had 
currently reached phases 2 and 4 onsite. This would extend the cycle route 
from Arle Court along the A40 into Cheltenham and then link back to the 
train station.

9.4 In terms of funding for the B4603 scheme, it was currently about £2m short 
due to new standards for cycle provision being implemented. There was also 
a minor issue on the section between Great Western Road and the centre of 
Gloucester as it needed to avoid using the underpass by the train station.

9.5 The team aimed to have the majority of the scheme finished by this time next 
year and it would enable residents to cycle from Gloucester hospital all the 
way to Cheltenham city centre on dedicated cycle route.

10. FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Chair took this opportunity to thank members and officers for their support and 
input to the last 4 years of scrutiny meetings.

CHAIR

Meeting concluded at 16:00.


